Legal Supplement Part C to the “Trinidad and Tobago Gazette”, Vol. 61,
No. 170, 29th September, 2022

No. 11 of 2022

Third Session Twelfth Parliament Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BILL

AN AcT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2023

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, CARONI
REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2022



THE APPROPRIATION (FINANCIAL YEAR 2023) BILL, 2022
Explanatory Note

(This note forms no part of the Bill but is intended only to
indicate its general purport)

The Bill seeks to provide for the service of Trinidad and
Tobago for the financial year ending September 30, 2023 by
authorising the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of
Forty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred and Forty-Three Million,
Two Hundred and Forty-One Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-
Nine Dollars ($48,543,241,359).



BILL

AN AcT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2023

[ , 2022]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as knactment
follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation shorttite
(Financial Year 2023) Act, 2022.



Issue from the
Consolidated Fund
authorised

Schedule

Commencement

2

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the
sum of Forty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred and
Forty-Three Million, Two Hundred and Forty-One
Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-Nine Dollars
($48,543,241,359) 1s authorised for meeting expenditure
for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial
year ending on the 30th day of September, 2023, under

the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column
of the Schedule.

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of
the Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure
specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is
appropriated out of the sum of Forty-Eight Thousand,
Five Hundred and Forty-Three Million, Two Hundred
and Forty-One Thousand, Three Hundred and
Fifty-Nine Dollars ($48,543,241,359) for the service of
Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on
the 30th day of September, 2023.

3. This Act 1s deemed to have come into force on the
1st day of October, 2022.

SCHEDULE
(Section 2)
FirsT COLUMN SECOND COLUMN
Head of Expenditure $

01 President 17,884,670
02 Auditor General 33,302,500
03 Judiciary 571,351,400
04 Industrial Court 27,538,650
05 Parliament ... 144,882,580
06 Service Commissions 76,839,000
07 Statutory Authorities Service Commission 5,434,140
08 Elections and Boundaries Commission 126,117,300



09
11

12
13
15
16
17
18
20
22
23

26
28
30
31
37
38
39
40
42

43
48
61
64
65
67

3

SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

FirsT COLUMN

Head of Expenditure
Tax Appeal Board

Registration, Recognition and Certification
Board

Public Service Appeal Board

Office of the Prime Minister

Tobago House of Assembly ...

Central Administrative Services, Tobago
Personnel Department

Ministry of Finance ...

Pensions and Gratuities

Ministry of National Security...

Office of the Attorney General and Ministry
of Legal Affairs

Ministry of Education

Ministry of Health ...

Ministry of Labour ...

Ministry of Public Administration

Integrity Commission

Environmental Commission

Ministry of Public Utilities ...

Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries ...

Ministry of Rural Development and Local
Government

Ministry of Works and Transport

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development
Trinidad and Tobago Police Service

Ministry of Foreign and CARICOM Affairs

Ministry of Planning and Development

(Section 2)

SECOND COLUMN

$
8,604,800
4,152,900

3,223,000
532,761,000
2,493,816,632
33,342,000
59,246,000
7,908,596,895
5,000,000
2,225,240,540
345,276,200

5,503,784,600
5,771,338,654
450,124,553
911,700,000
8,034,560
7,017,435
2,572,761,000
1,491,921,498
2,718,817,342

2,471,050,000
245,319,640
1,034,623,000
2,458,730,000
257,475,000
360,207,500



75
77
78

79
80
81

82

of

4

SCHEDULE—CONTINUED
(Section 2)

FirsT CoLUMN SECOND COLUMN
Head of Expenditure $
Equal Opportunity Tribunal 6,802,900

Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Fisheries 745,186,000
Ministry of Social Development and Family 5,413,633,000

Services
Ministry of Sport and Community Development 541,962,000
Ministry of Tourism, Culture and the Arts ... 376,836,250
Ministry of Youth Development and National 239,624,000
Service
Ministry of Digital Transformation ... 333,682,220

TorAL ... 48,543,241,359

Passed in the House of Representatives this day
, 2022.

Clerk of the House

I confirm the above and certify that this is a Money

Bill.

Speaker

Passed in the Senate this  day of , 2022.

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate



No. 11 of 2022

THIRD SESSION

TWELFTH PARLIAMENT
REPUBLIC OF
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

BILL

AN AcT to provide for the service
of Trinidad and Tobago for the
financial year ending on the
30th day of September, 2023

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time




