Legal Supplement Part C to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 61, No. 170, 29th September, 2022

No. 11 of 2022

Third Session Twelfth Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago

### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

# BILL

AN ACT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2023

#### **Explanatory Note**

(This note forms no part of the Bill but is intended only to indicate its general purport)

The Bill seeks to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending September 30, 2023 by authorising the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of Forty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred and Forty-Three Million, Two Hundred and Forty-One Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$48,543,241,359).

## BILL

AN ACT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2023

[ , 2022]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as  $E_{nactment}$  follows:

**1.** This Act may be cited as the Appropriation short title (Financial Year 2023) Act, 2022.

Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorised

Schedule

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of Forty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred and Forty-Three Million, Two Hundred and Forty-One Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$48,543,241,359) is authorised for meeting expenditure for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2023, under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column of the Schedule.

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of the Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is appropriated out of the sum of Forty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred and Forty-Three Million, Two Hundred and Forty-One Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$48,543,241,359) for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2023.

Commencement **3.** This Act is deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of October, 2022.

#### SCHEDULE

(Section 2) FIRST COLUMN SECOND COLUMN Head of Expenditure \$ 01 President 17,884,670 ... 02Auditor General 33,302,500 . . . ... ... ... 03 Judiciary 571,351,400 ... ... ... ... ... 04Industrial Court 27,538,650 ... ... ... 05Parliament ... 144,882,580 ... ... ... Service Commissions 76,839,000 06 ... ... ... Statutory Authorities Service Commission 075,434,140 08 **Elections and Boundaries Commission** 126,117,300

## SCHEDULE—Continued

			(Section 2)	
FIRST COLUMN SECOND COLUMN				
	Head of Expenditure		\$	
09	Tax Appeal Board		8,604,800	
11	Registration, Recognition and Certificat Board	tion	4,152,900	
12	Public Service Appeal Board		3,223,000	
13	Office of the Prime Minister		532,761,000	
15	Tobago House of Assembly		2,493,816,632	
16	Central Administrative Services, Tobag	0	33,342,000	
17	Personnel Department		59,246,000	
18	Ministry of Finance		7,908,596,895	
20	Pensions and Gratuities		5,000,000	
22	Ministry of National Security		2,225,240,540	
23	Office of the Attorney General and Min of Legal Affairs	istry	345,276,200	
26	Ministry of Education		5,503,784,600	
28	Ministry of Health		5,771,338,654	
30	Ministry of Labour		450,124,553	
31	Ministry of Public Administration		911,700,000	
37	Integrity Commission		8,034,560	
38	Environmental Commission		7,017,435	
39	Ministry of Public Utilities		2,572,761,000	
40	Ministry of Energy and Energy Industr	ies	1,491,921,498	
42	Ministry of Rural Development and Loc Government	al	2,718,817,342	
43	Ministry of Works and Transport		2,471,050,000	
48	Ministry of Trade and Industry		245,319,640	
61	Ministry of Housing and Urban Develop	oment	1,034,623,000	
64	Trinidad and Tobago Police Service	2,458,730,000		
65	Ministry of Foreign and CARICOM Affa	257,475,000		
67	Ministry of Planning and Development		360,207,500	

#### SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

		(Section 2)
First Column S		Second Column
	Head of Expenditure	\$
75	Equal Opportunity Tribunal	6,802,900
77	Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Fisheries	745,186,000
78	Ministry of Social Development and Family Services	5,413,633,000
79	Ministry of Sport and Community Development	541,962,000
80	Ministry of Tourism, Culture and the Arts	376,836,250
81	Ministry of Youth Development and National Service	239,624,000
82	Ministry of Digital Transformation	333,682,220
	TOTAL	48,543,241,359

Passed in the House of Representatives this day of , 2022.

Clerk of the House

I confirm the above and certify that this is a Money Bill.

Speaker

Passed in the Senate this day of , 2022.

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate

No. 11 of 2022

THIRD SESSION

**TWELFTH PARLIAMENT** REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

# BILL

AN Act to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2023

Received and read the